hand, a 10 percent appreciation would slightly reduce the CAR from 10.2 percent to
9.9 percent, without bringing any bank below the regulatory threshold.

• Liquidity Risk. Liquidity risk was tested by assuming a sudden, large deposit run on the
subsidiaries of foreign banks (e.g., simulating a reputational shock to the parent company
abroad), equivalent to a run on deposits of 30 percent in a 30-day period. No banks become
illiquid under this scenario, although two banks would suffer significant strain—the ratio of
liquid assets to short term liabilities would decline from 57.3 percent to 31.6 percent for
subsidiaries, and from 60.8 to 36.1 for branches. The same deposit run would potentially
leave one foreign branch illiquid. Should the external funding dry up, the ratio of liquid
assets to short-term liabilities would decline to 50.4 percent for subsidiaries, and to 53.6 for
branches, while no banks would become illiquid (i.e. suffer negative cash flow).13

Table 1. Stress Testing: Summary of Results

Case
CAR

Official
Data

Adjusted
CAR 1/ Baseline

CAR
After

Shock

Number
of Banks
CAR<8%

Number
of Banks
CAR<0%

Credit Risk
  Baseline 2/ 10.8 10.2 8.4 - 1 0
  "Perfect Storm" Scenario 3/ 10.8 10.2 - 3.6 4 1

Interest Rate Risk
  +500bp 10.8 10.2 - 8.4 1 0
  -500bp 10.8 10.2 - 11.9 0 0

Exchange Rate Risk
  10 percent depreciation 10.8 10.2 - 10.5 0 0
  10 percent appreciation 10.8 10.2 - 9.9 0 0

Source: authorities and staff estimates.
Notes:
1. Adjusted CAR correspond to the CAR after introducing a 5% provisioning rate
for  "Special Mention" loans, increasing the provisioning rate for "Substandard"
loans to 20 percent, and migrating 20 percent of "Pass" loans to "Special
Mention."
2. The Baseline case is based on WEO projection of macroeconomic variables for
2008.
3. The Macroeconomic Scenario includes a 15 percent decline in tourism, a 15
percent decline in the construction sector, a recession in the US of -3.0 percent of
GDP, and an increase in oil prices of 50 percent.